

Interim condensed consolidated financial information and review report

International Financial Advisors Holding – KPSC

[Formerly: International Financial Advisors – KPSC]

and Subsidiaries

Kuwait

30 June 2019 (Unaudited)

Contents

	Page
Review report	1 and 2
Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss	3
Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	4
Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position	5
Interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity	6 and 7
Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows	8
Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information	9 to 26



Report on review of interim condensed consolidated financial information

To the board of directors of
International Financial Advisors Holding – KPSC
[Formerly: International Financial Advisors – KPSC]
Kuwait

Introduction

We have reviewed the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of International Financial Advisors Holding – KPSC [Formerly: International Financial Advisors – KPSC] (“the Parent Company”) and its subsidiaries (“the Group”) as at 30 June 2019 and the related interim condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss, profit or loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim condensed consolidated financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity.” A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”.

Emphasis of matters

We draw attention to following:

- Note 5 to the interim condensed consolidated financial information, which indicates that as of 30 June 2019 the Group’s accumulated losses amounted to KD59,055,535 representing 82.02% of the Parent Company’s share capital (prior to subsequent accumulated losses write-off). Further, as disclosed in Note 19, subsequent to the reporting date, the shareholders in an extra-ordinary meeting held on 18 July 2019 approved to write-off the accumulated losses amounting to KD57,299,806 against share premium and share capital.
- Note 11 to the interim condensed consolidated financial information which indicates that the Parent Company was unable to settle certain instalments of KD5,600,000 due to a local bank.

These events or conditions may indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may affect the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of these matters.



Report on review of interim condensed consolidated financial information of International Financial Advisors Holding – KPSC (continued)

Report on review of other legal and regulatory requirements

Based on our review, the interim condensed consolidated financial information is in agreement with the books of the Parent Company. We further report that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, no violations of the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016 and its Executive Regulations, or of the Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association of the Parent Company, as amended, have occurred during the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 that might have had a material effect on the business or financial position of the Parent Company.

We further report that, during the course of our review, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we have not become aware of any material violations of the provisions of Law No. 32 of 1968, as amended, concerning currency, the Central Bank of Kuwait and the organisation of banking business, and its related regulations, during the six-month period ended 30 June 2019.

Anwar Y. Al-Qatami, F.C.C.A.

(Licence No. 50-A)

of Grant Thornton – Al-Qatami, Al-Aiban & Partners

Kuwait

8 August 2019

Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss

		Three months ended		Six months ended	
		30 June 2019 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2018* (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2018* (Unaudited) KD
Note					
Continuing operations					
Income					
		-	6,124	12,931	15,153
		(442)	(1,862)	50,663	(4,264)
		(1,194,545)	494,303	(5,082,078)	857,964
		3,771	287,660	316,015	302,087
		(1,191,216)	786,225	(4,702,469)	1,170,940
Expenses and other charges					
		(63,941)	(90,715)	(127,735)	(192,237)
		(104,931)	(197,274)	(241,365)	(370,587)
		(946)	-	(1,881)	-
		(647,935)	(740,540)	(1,142,231)	(1,524,587)
		(817,753)	(1,028,529)	(1,513,212)	(2,087,411)
		(2,008,969)	(242,304)	(6,215,681)	(916,471)
Discontinued operations					
	6	-	276,048	-	(1,964,051)
		(2,008,969)	33,744	(6,215,681)	(2,880,522)
Attributable to :					
		(2,039,561)	(68,551)	(6,248,940)	(2,052,979)
		30,592	102,295	33,259	(827,543)
		(2,008,969)	33,744	(6,215,681)	(2,880,522)
Basic and diluted (loss)/earnings per share attributable to the owners of the Parent Company					
		(3.03)	(0.40)	(9.29)	(1.46)
		-	0.30	-	(1.59)
Basic and diluted (loss)/earnings per share attributable to owners of the Parent Company (Fils)					
	7	(3.03)	(0.10)	(9.29)	(3.05)

* Amount shown here do not correspond with the previously reported interim condensed consolidated financial information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2018 as a result of adjustments made for discontinued operations as detailed in Note 6.

The notes set out on pages 9 to 26 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) KD
(Loss)/profit for the period	(2,008,969)	33,744	(6,215,681)	(2,880,522)
Other comprehensive (loss) / income:				
<i>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>				
Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income:				
- Net change in fair value arising during the period	(11,186)	(685,689)	(2,907,937)	(722,207)
	(11,186)	(685,689)	(2,907,937)	(722,207)
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to the profit loss:</i>				
Share of other comprehensive loss of associates	(920,431)	(1,400,046)	(868,760)	(2,987,491)
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations	529,344	(5,993)	702,856	792,991
	(391,087)	(1,406,039)	(165,904)	(2,194,500)
Total other comprehensive loss	(402,273)	(2,091,728)	(3,073,841)	(2,916,707)
Total comprehensive loss for the period	(2,411,242)	(2,057,984)	(9,289,522)	(5,797,229)
Attributable to:				
Owners of the Parent Company	(2,463,164)	(2,284,098)	(9,391,295)	(5,317,094)
Non-controlling interests	51,922	226,114	101,773	(480,135)
	(2,411,242)	(2,057,984)	(9,289,522)	(5,797,229)

The notes set out on pages 9 to 26 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position

	Note	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) KD	31 Dec. 2018 (Audited) KD	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) KD
Assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	8	383,918	426,616	1,676,354
Investments at fair value through profit or loss		2,702,074	3,370,063	52,103
Receivables and other assets		2,805,850	2,825,066	21,659,178
Due from related parties	16	19,627,552	19,231,678	1,801,080
Trading properties		-	-	10,352,035
Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income		3,206,197	6,015,709	15,432,618
Investment properties		1,861,775	1,861,449	6,730,987
Investment in associates	9	75,709,810	81,950,281	41,849,335
Goodwill		-	-	38,533,508
Properties under development		-	-	78,664,949
Capital work in progress		-	-	46,335,606
Property, plant and equipment		16,116	17,997	107,168,179
Total assets		106,313,292	115,698,859	370,255,932
Liabilities and equity				
Liabilities				
Payables and other liabilities	10	14,737,405	14,810,490	72,173,618
Due to related parties	16	3,222,734	3,420,914	31,726,916
Due to banks		1,371,944	727,722	-
Borrowings	11	64,262,384	64,262,384	195,897,899
Advances received from customers		-	-	2,138,134
Total liabilities		83,594,467	83,221,510	301,936,567
Equity				
Share capital		72,000,000	72,000,000	72,000,000
Share premium		11,973,061	11,973,061	11,973,061
Treasury shares	12	(32,757,404)	(32,757,404)	(32,757,404)
Treasury shares reserve		-	-	104,935
Statutory and voluntary reserves		32,757,404	32,757,404	32,757,404
Fair value reserve		(447,607)	2,612,831	4,855,252
Foreign currency translation reserve		(3,082,061)	(3,352,565)	(5,924,298)
Accumulated losses		(59,055,535)	(51,985,172)	(44,225,522)
Equity attributable to owners of the Parent Company		21,387,858	31,248,155	38,783,428
Non-controlling interests		1,330,967	1,229,194	29,535,937
Total equity		22,718,825	32,477,349	68,319,365
Total liabilities and equity		106,313,292	115,698,859	370,255,932

Hussain Ali Mohammed Al-Attal
Chairman

Saleh Saleh Al-Selmi
Board Member and CEO

The notes set out on pages 9 to 26 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

	Equity attributable to the owners of the Parent Company						Non-controlling interests	Total		
	Share capital KD	Share premium KD	Treasury shares KD	Statutory and voluntary reserves KD	Fair value reserve KD	Foreign currency translation reserve KD			Accumulated losses KD	Sub – total KD
Balance at 1 January 2019 (audited)	72,000,000	11,973,061	(32,757,404)	32,757,404	2,612,831	(3,352,565)	(51,985,172)	31,248,155	1,229,194	32,477,349
Share of adjustments arising on adoption of IFRS 9 by associates	-	-	-	-	-	-	(665,756)	(665,756)	-	(665,756)
Share of adjustments arising on adoption of IFRS 16 by an associate	-	-	-	-	-	-	269,542	269,542	-	269,542
Balance at 1 January 2019 (Restated)	72,000,000	11,973,061	(32,757,404)	32,757,404	2,612,831	(3,352,565)	(52,381,386)	30,851,941	1,229,194	32,081,135
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(6,248,940)	(6,248,940)	33,259	(6,215,681)
Other comprehensive (loss)/income	-	-	-	-	(3,412,859)	270,504	-	(3,142,355)	68,514	(3,073,841)
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period	-	-	-	-	(3,412,859)	270,504	(6,248,940)	(9,391,295)	101,773	(9,289,522)
Realised loss on investments at FVTOCI	-	-	-	-	352,421	-	(352,421)	-	-	-
Share of loss on partial disposal of subsidiary in associate	-	-	-	-	-	-	(72,788)	(72,788)	-	(72,788)
Balance at 30 June 2019 (unaudited)	72,000,000	11,973,061	(32,757,404)	32,757,404	(447,607)	(3,082,061)	(59,055,535)	21,387,858	1,330,967	22,718,825

The notes set out on pages 9 to 26 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity (Unaudited) (continued)

	Equity attributable to the owners of the Parent Company								Non-controlling interests	Total	
	Share capital KD	Share premium KD	Treasury shares KD	Treasury shares KD	Share reserve KD	Fair value reserve KD	Foreign currency translation reserve KD	Accumulated losses KD			Sub – total KD
Balance at 1 January 2018 (audited)	72,000,000	11,973,061	(32,757,404)	104,935	32,757,404	7,958,281	(6,294,013)	(41,641,742)	44,100,522	35,262,300	79,362,822
Share of adjustments arising on adoption of IFRS 9 by an associate	-	-	-	-	-	(55,674)	-	55,674	-	-	-
Balance at 1 January 2018 (Restated)	72,000,000	11,973,061	(32,757,404)	104,935	32,757,404	7,902,607	(6,294,013)	(41,586,068)	44,100,522	35,262,300	79,362,822
Decrease in non-controlling interests on disposal of subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(5,703,705)	(5,703,705)
Increase in non-controlling interest due to capital increase of subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	457,477	457,477
Transactions with owners	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(5,246,228)	(5,246,228)
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,052,979)	(2,052,979)	(827,543)	(2,880,522)
Other comprehensive (loss)/income	-	-	-	-	-	(3,633,830)	369,715	-	(3,264,115)	347,408	(2,916,707)
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(3,633,830)	369,715	(2,052,979)	(5,317,094)	(480,135)	(5,797,229)
Realised loss on investments at FVTOCI	-	-	-	-	-	586,475	-	(586,475)	-	-	-
Balance at 30 June 2018 (unaudited)	72,000,000	11,973,061	(32,757,404)	104,935	32,757,404	4,855,252	(5,924,298)	(44,225,522)	38,783,428	29,535,937	68,319,368

The notes set out on pages 9 to 26 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows

	Note	Six months ended 30 June 2019 (Unaudited) KD	Six months ended 30 June 2018* (Unaudited) KD
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Loss for the period		(6,215,681)	(2,880,522)
Adjustments:			
Dividend income		-	(3,106)
Interest income		(117,606)	(74,197)
Finance costs		739,984	6,135,125
Depreciation		1,881	1,948,644
Share of results of associates		5,082,078	(857,964)
Net gain on disposal of subsidiary		-	(964,746)
		(509,344)	3,303,234
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:			
Investments at fair value through profit or loss		667,989	43,201
Receivables and other assets		19,216	(11,119,782)
Due from related parties		(395,874)	(1,404,884)
Trading properties		-	(941,402)
Payables and other liabilities		365,155	(4,066,399)
Due to related parties		(790,503)	7,048,618
Advances received from customers		-	(1,399,603)
Cash generated used in operating activities		(643,361)	(8,537,017)
Dividend income received		-	3,106
Interest income received		-	61,253
Finance costs paid		-	(3,001,197)
Net cash used in operating activities		(643,361)	(11,473,855)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Proceeds from sale of investments at FVTOCI		5,201	-
Net change in investment in associates		515,229	347,811
Net change in properties under development		-	3,849,440
Net change in property, plant and equipment		-	(1,122,343)
Additions to capital work in progress		-	(16,371)
Net cash outflow on deconsolidation of subsidiary		-	(3,348,949)
Proceeds from sale of available for sale investments		-	542,805
Net cash from investing activities		520,430	252,393
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Net movement in borrowings		-	33,582
Change in non-controlling interests		-	457,477
Net cash from financing activities		-	491,059
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(122,931)	(10,730,403)
Foreign currency adjustment		(563,989)	216,173
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	8	(647,552)	11,844,138
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	8	(1,334,472)	1,329,908

* Details of cash flows of discontinued operation summarised in note 6.

The notes set out on pages 9 to 26 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information

1 Incorporation and activities of the Parent Company

International Financial Advisors Holding – KPSC [Formerly: International Financial Advisors – KPSC] (“the Parent Company”) is a Kuwaiti Public Shareholding Company incorporated on 31 January 1974 under the Commercial Companies Law No. 15 of 1960 and amendments thereto. The Parent Company’s shares are listed on Boursa Kuwait and Dubai Financial Market.

The Securities Activities Licence issued by the Capital Markets Authority (“CMA”) expired on 29 March 2018 under which the Parent Company carried out certain investment activities. Management did not renew the licence. Accordingly, the CMA notified the Parent Company on 6 May 2018 that it is no longer considered a licenced entity under the CMA regulations. Consequently, the Parent Company is currently in the process of disposing the portfolios under management (Note 18).

Furthermore, while during 2018, the Parent Company was subject to the supervision of the Central Bank of Kuwait (“CBK”) it communicated to the CBK its desire to be removed from CBK register. On 13 November 2018, the CBK notified the Parent Company that its name will be removed from the CBK register only after the holding of shareholders’ general assembly to change its legal status and activities.

The shareholders in their Extra-Ordinary General Assembly held on 6 January 2019 approved to change the legal status of the Parent Company to a Holding Company and its activities, which was registered in the commercial register on 20 January 2019. Accordingly, on 3 February 2019, the Parent Company was removed from the CBK register.

The objectives of the Parent Company were amended to become as follows:

- Management of the Parent Company’s subsidiaries or participation in management of other companies in which it holds ownership stakes and providing the necessary support thereto.
- Investing funds by way of trading in shares, bonds and other financial securities.
- Acquisition of properties and movables necessary to carry out the business activities as allowable by the law.
- Financing and extending loans to investee companies and providing guarantees for third parties, provided that the share of the holding company in the investee company is not less than 20%.
- Acquisition of industrial rights and related intellectual properties or any other industrial trademarks or royalties and any other property related thereto, and renting such properties to the subsidiary companies and others whether inside Kuwait or abroad.
- Using cash surplus to invest in financial portfolios/funds managed by specialised parties.

The Parent Company has the right to carry out its activities inside Kuwait or abroad whether directly or through power of attorney.

The Parent Company is authorized to have interest in or participate with any party or institution carrying out similar activities or those parties who will assist the company in achieving its objectives whether in Kuwait or abroad. The Parent Company has the right to establish, participate in or acquire such institutions.

The Group comprises the Parent Company and its subsidiaries.

The address of the Parent Company’s registered office is PO Box 4694, Safat 13047, State of Kuwait.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

1 Incorporation and activities of the Parent Company (continued)

This interim condensed consolidated financial information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 was authorised for issue by the Parent Company's board of directors on 8 August 2019.

2 Basis of preparation

The interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Group for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 has been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". The accounting policies used in the preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements information are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, except for the changes described in Note 3.

The annual consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") promulgated by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"), and Interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC") of the IASB, as modified for use by the Government of Kuwait for financial services institutions regulated by the Central Bank of Kuwait ("CBK"). The modification requires adoption of all IFRSs for such institutions except for the IFRS 9 requirement for measurement of estimated credit losses ("ECL") for credit facilities. The CBK requires to measure the provision for credit losses at the higher of provision calculated under IFRS 9 in accordance with the CBK guidelines, and the provision required by the prudential regulations of the CBK.

This interim condensed consolidated financial information is presented in Kuwaiti Dinars ("KD") which is the functional and presentation currency of the Parent Company.

This interim condensed consolidated financial information does not contain all information and disclosures required for complete consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards. In the opinion of management, all adjustments consisting of normal recurring accruals considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included.

The preparation of interim condensed consolidated financial information requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing this interim condensed consolidated financial information, the significant judgements made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the annual audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2018.

Operating results for the six months ended 30 June 2019 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2019. For more details, refer to the annual audited consolidated financial statements and its related disclosures for the year ended 31 December 2018.

The Group has consolidated the financial information of its subsidiaries using interim condensed financial information and management accounts as at 30 June 2019.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

3 Changes in accounting policies

3.1 New and amended standards adopted by the Group

A number of new and revised standards are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019 which have been adopted by the Group. Information on these new standards is presented below:

<i>Standard or Interpretation</i>	<i>Effective for annual periods beginning</i>
IFRS 16 Leases	1 January 2019

IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 replaced IAS 17 and the related Interpretations. IFRS 16 introduced new and amended requirements with respect to accounting for leases. As a result, lessee accounting is now significantly different and removes distinction between finance and operating leases. It now requires recognition of a right-of-use asset and lease liability at commencement date for all leases, except for short term leases and low value leases. However, the accounting by lessor has largely remained unchanged. The new accounting policy is described below.

On transition, for leases previously accounted for as operating leases management has assessed that these leases that fall under the definition of IFRS 16 have a remaining lease term of less than 12 months and therefore, the Group has elected the optional exemption to not recognise right-of-use assets but to account for the lease expense on a straight-line basis over the remaining lease term. The adoption of this standard did not have a significant impact on this interim condensed consolidated financial information, except for the Group's share of associates adjustment on adoption of this standard which was recognised in the accumulated losses.

New accounting policy for leases

The Group as a lessee

For any new contracts entered into on or after 1 January 2019, the Group considers whether a contract is, or contains a lease. A lease is defined as 'a contract, or part of a contract, that conveys the right to use an asset (the underlying asset) for a period of time in exchange for consideration'.

To apply this definition the Group assesses whether the contract meets three key evaluations which are whether:

- the contract contains an identified asset, which is either explicitly identified in the contract or implicitly specified by being identified at the time the asset is made available to the Group
- the Group has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the identified asset throughout the period of use, considering its rights within the defined scope of the contract
- the Group has the right to direct the use of the identified asset throughout the period of use. The Group assess whether it has the right to direct 'how and for what purpose' the asset is used throughout the period of use.

The Group has elected to account for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets using the practical expedients. Instead of recognising a right-of-use asset and lease liability, the payments in relation to these are recognised as an expense in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Measurement and recognition of leases as a lessee

At lease commencement date, the Group recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability on the balance sheet measured as follows:

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

3 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

3.1 New and amended standards adopted by the Group (continued)

New accounting policy for leases

Right-of-use asset

The right-of-use asset is measured at cost, which is made up of the initial measurement of the lease liability, any initial direct costs incurred by the Group, an estimate of any costs to dismantle and remove the asset at the end of the lease, and any lease payments made in advance of the lease commencement date (net of any incentives received).

Subsequent to initial measurement, the Group depreciates the right-of-use assets on a straight-line basis from the lease commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. The Group also assesses the right-of-use asset for impairment when such indicators exist.

Lease liability

At the commencement date, the Group measures the lease liability at the present value of the lease payments unpaid at that date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease if that rate is readily available or the Group's incremental borrowing rate.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability are made up of fixed payments (including in substance fixed), variable payments based on an index or rate, amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee and payments arising from options reasonably certain to be exercised.

Subsequent to initial measurement, the liability is reduced for payments made and increased for interest. It is remeasured to reflect any reassessment or modification, or if there are changes in in-substance fixed payments. When the lease liability is remeasured, the corresponding adjustment is reflected in the right-of-use asset, or profit and loss if the right-of-use asset is already reduced to zero.

The Group as a lessor

The Group enters into lease agreements as a lessor with respect to some of its investment properties. The Group classifies its leases as either operating or finance leases. When the terms of a lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee, the contract is classified as finance lease. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

When the Group is an intermediate lessor, it accounts for the head-lease and sub-lease as two separate contacts. The sub-lease is classified as finance lease or operating lease by reference to the right-of-use of asset arising from the head-lease.

Rental income from operating leases is recognised on a straight line basis over lease term. Initial direct cost incurred in arranging and negotiating a lease are added to the carrying amount of the lease assets and recognised on a straight line basis over the lease term.

Amounts due under finance leases are recognised as receivables. Finance lease income is allocated to the accounting periods so as to reflect a constant periodic rate of return on the Group's net investment outstanding for the finance lease.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

3 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

3.2 IASB Standards issued but not yet effective

At the date of authorisation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information, certain new standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards have been published by the IASB but are not yet effective, and have not been adopted early by the Group.

Management anticipates that all of the relevant pronouncements will be adopted in the Group's accounting policies for the first period beginning after the effective date of the pronouncements. Information on new standards, amendments and interpretations that are expected to be relevant to the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial information is provided below. Certain other new standards and interpretations have been issued but are not expected to have a material impact on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial information.

<i>Standard or Interpretation</i>	<i>Effective for annual periods beginning</i>
IFRS 3 - Amendments	1 January 2020
IAS 1 and IAS 8 - Amendments	1 January 2020

IFRS 3 – Amendments

The Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations are changes to Appendix A Defined terms, the application guidance, and the illustrative examples of IFRS 3 only with respect to Definition of Business. The amendments:

- clarify that to be considered a business, an acquired set of activities and assets must include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create outputs;
- narrow the definitions of a business and of outputs by focusing on goods and services provided to customers and by removing the reference to an ability to reduce costs;
- add guidance and illustrative examples to help entities assess whether a substantive process has been acquired;
- remove the assessment of whether market participants are capable of replacing any missing inputs or processes and continuing to produce outputs; and
- add an optional concentration test that permits a simplified assessment of whether an acquired set of activities and assets is not a business

Management does not anticipate that the application of the amendments in the future will have a significant impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

IAS 1 and IAS 8 – Amendments

The amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 clarify the definition of 'material' and align the definition used in the Conceptual Framework and the standards.

Management does not anticipate that the application of the amendments in the future will have a significant impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

4 Judgement and estimates

The preparation of interim condensed consolidated financial information requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing this interim condensed consolidated financial information, the significant judgements made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the annual audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2018 except for the changes arising from applying IFRS 16 as noted in 3 above. These include identification of whether a contract contains a lease, determine reasonable certainty of extension or termination of a lease, classification of leases, determining whether variable payments are in-substance fixed, establishing whether there are multiple leases in a single contract, determination of appropriate discount rate, and assessment of impairment

5 Fundamental accounting concept

During the period, the Group incurred a net loss of KD6,215,681 and as of 30 June 2019 the accumulated losses of the Group amounted to KD59,055,535 which exceeds 75% of the paid up share capital of the Parent Company. Further, as at 30 June 2019, the Group's current liabilities exceeded its current assets by KD110,185.

According to Article 271 of the Companies Law, if the accumulated losses of a shareholding company amount to three quarters of the paid up capital, the members of board of directors of the Parent Company shall call for an extraordinary general meeting of the shareholders to resolve whether to continue or be dissolved before the term specified in the Memorandum of Incorporation or to take other appropriate measures. If the board of directors does not call the extraordinary general meeting or a resolution could not be passed in this regard, the Ministry of Commerce or any interested person may request the competent court to dissolve the Parent Company. The directors of the Parent Company convened this extraordinary general assembly of the shareholders which was held on 18 July 2019 (note 19).

Management has made an assessment of the Group's ability to continue to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that the Group has the required resources and to enable the Group to continue in business for the foreseeable future. Management also confirms that this situation is temporary as it is working on restructuring the Group's asset based investments and re-negotiating the loan instalments payments terms and dates.

Based on this undertaking management believes that it remains appropriate to prepare the interim condensed consolidated financial information on a going concern basis. However, this uncertainty may cast doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern and, therefore, to continue realising its assets and discharging its liabilities in the normal course of business. The interim condensed consolidated financial information do not include any adjustments that would result from the basis of preparation being inappropriate.

6 Discontinued operations

At the beginning of the year 2018, the Group owned 57.39% of the shares in IFA Hotels and Resorts - KPSC "IFA HR" (subsidiary). During 2018, the Parent Company transferred 63,543,420 shares in IFA Hotels and Resorts - KPSC constituting 10.45% of IFA HR's total shares, to a foreign bank for a consideration of KD12,708,684 (equivalent to USD42,026,071) as part settlement of foreign loans. Consequently, the Group reclassified its remaining interest of 46.94% in IFA HR as an associate since management believes the Group has lost the power to control the investee.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

6 Discontinued operations (continued)

The tables below show the amounts of income, expenses and cash flows relating to discontinued operation which were consolidated in the prior period.

	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) KD
Income				
Revenue from contracts with customers	-	17,420,828	-	36,336,402
Cost of revenue	-	(10,574,751)	-	(23,552,377)
	-	6,846,077	-	12,784,025
Management and consultancy fees	-	68,750	-	225,788
Net gain on disposal of subsidiary		964,746	-	964,746
Interest income		54,779	-	54,779
Other Income	-	40,520	-	765,682
	-	7,974,872	-	14,795,020
Expenses and other charges				
Staff costs	-	(1,054,401)	-	(2,187,310)
Operating expenses and other charges	-	(3,281,435)	-	(7,872,278)
Depreciation	-	(947,869)	-	(1,948,644)
Finance costs	-	(2,446,449)	-	(4,610,538)
	-	(7,730,154)	-	(16,618,770)
Profit/(loss) before taxation on overseas subsidiaries	-	244,718	-	(1,823,750)
Taxation on overseas subsidiaries	-	31,330	-	(140,301)
Profit/(loss) for the period from discontinued operations	-	276,048	-	(1,964,051)

Cash flows generated from discontinued operations for the reporting periods under review are as follows:

	Six months ended	
	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) KD
Operating activities	-	(2,925,329)
Investing activities	-	4,271,910
Financing activities	-	(3,592,563)
	-	(2,245,982)

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

7 Basic and diluted (loss)/earnings per share attributable to the owners of the Parent Company

Basic and diluted (loss)/earnings per share attributable to the owners of the Parent Company is calculated by dividing the (loss)/profit for the period attributable to the owners of the Parent Company by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period excluding treasury shares.

	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	30 June 2018 (Unaudited)	30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	30 June 2018 (Unaudited)
(Loss)/profit for the period attributable to the owners of the Parent Company				
- From continuing operations (KD)	(2,039,561)	(272,353)	(6,248,940)	(983,857)
- From discontinued operations (KD)	-	203,802	-	(1,069,122)
	(2,039,561)	(68,551)	(6,248,940)	(2,052,979)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period (shares)	672,889,436	672,889,436	672,889,436	672,889,436
Basic and diluted (loss)/earnings per share attributable to the owners of the Parent Company				
- From continuing operations (Fils)	(3.03)	(0.40)	(9.29)	(1.46)
- From discontinued operations (Fils)	-	0.30	-	(1.59)
Total - Fils	(3.03)	(0.10)	(9.29)	(3.05)

8 Cash and cash equivalents

	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) KD	31 Dec. 2018 (Audited) KD	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) KD
Cash and bank balances	383,918	426,616	1,676,354
Less: Restricted balance	(346,446)	(346,446)	(346,446)
Less: Due to banks	(1,371,944)	(727,722)	-
Cash and cash equivalents as per interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows	(1,334,472)	(647,552)	1,329,908

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

9 Investment in associates

The movement in associates during the period/year is as follows:

	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) KD	31 Dec. 2018 (Audited) KD	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) KD
Carrying value at the beginning of the period/year	81,950,281	38,832,258	38,832,258
Additions	-	62,401,687	5,317,948
Reclassified to investments at FVTOCI	-	(7,480)	(7,480)
Share of results of associates	(5,082,078)	(1,064,295)	857,964
Dividend received	(515,229)	(347,811)	(347,811)
Impairment	-	(607,189)	-
Share of other comprehensive income	(868,760)	(3,502,540)	(2,987,491)
De-recognition on disposal of subsidiary	-	(11,426,120)	-
Share of adjustment on adoption of IFRS 9	(665,756)	-	-
Share of adjustment on adoption of IFRS 16	269,542	-	-
Share of loss on partial disposal of interest in subsidiary	(72,788)	-	-
Share of realised loss on investments at FVTOCI	-	77,984	-
Foreign exchange translation adjustment	694,598	(2,406,213)	183,947
	75,709,810	81,950,281	41,849,335

10 Payables and other liabilities

	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) KD	31 Dec. 2018 (Audited) KD	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) KD
Accounts payable and accruals	1,426,603	987,341	29,983,133
Construction related payables and accruals	263,390	263,390	12,494,526
Dividend payable	31,721	31,721	539,503
Provisions for KFAS, NLST and Zakat	7,345,276	7,307,684	11,154,937
Provision for employees' end of service benefits and leave	463,099	471,290	2,437,038
Provision for loans receivable	-	-	1,556,000
Due to policyholders	2,811,459	3,223,847	3,094,369
Other liabilities	2,395,857	2,525,217	10,914,112
	14,737,405	14,810,490	72,173,618

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

11 Borrowings

The loan balances and bank facilities of the Group at the date of the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position represent the following:

	Currency	Period due		Effective interest rates	Purpose	Assets pledged	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) KD	31 Dec. 2018 (Audited) KD	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) KD
		From	To						
1	USD	28-12-2005	28-12-2027	1.5%	Financing the Group's investments	Shares of Parent Company and IFA H& R shares	24,103,284	24,103,284	35,876,500
2	EUR	15-06-2007	28-12-2027	1.5%	Financing the Group's investments	Shares of IFA H& R and certain investments at FVTOCI	7,604,100	7,604,100	7,069,424
3	KD	26-06-2011	31 -12- 2023	4%	Debt repayment	Local portfolio with 120% coverage	24,000,000	24,000,000	24,000,000
4	KD	01-01-2010	31-12-2019	4.75%	Local equity financing	Financial portfolio with 175% coverage (a)	8,555,000	8,555,000	8,555,000
5	AED	01-05-2007	31-12-2020	6.3% - 15.3%	Projects financing	Properties located in Palm Jumeirah, U.A.E and collections deposited in account in a foreign bank account	-	-	106,785,138
6	Rand	23-05-2007	21-05-2018	2.25% - 10.5%	Financing the Group's investments	Mortgage of certain properties, plant and equipment and certain trading properties in South African subsidiaries	-	-	11,908,712
7	EUR	15-09-2011	15-03-2024	6.5%	Acquisition of properties	Investment properties owned by the subsidiary	-	-	1,703,125
							64,262,384	64,262,384	195,897,899

(a) The Group was unable to settle certain instalments of KD5,600,000 due in accordance with contractual terms and conditions to a local bank and accordingly, the total outstanding loan amounting to KD8,555,000 became due. Management of the Parent Company is currently negotiating with the local bank to restructure the maturity of the loan. The Parent Company has filed legal cases to determine the amount due to the bank. The court has referred the matter to the experts department.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

11 Borrowings (continued)

The Group's borrowings are pledged against the following assets of the Group:

	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) KD	31 Dec. 2018 (Audited) KD	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) KD
Restricted cash and bank balances (note 8)	346,446	346,446	346,446
Investments at fair value through profit or loss	13,011	17,358	17,957
Trading properties	-	-	6,189,681
Investments at FVTOCI	3,063,043	5,860,582	5,813,649
Investment in associate	62,235,705	70,049,812	1,712,016
Investment properties	-	-	4,711,276
Properties under development	-	-	72,922,084
Property, plant and equipment	-	-	88,901,712
Investment in subsidiary	9,074,611	7,903,284	31,150,146
Total assets pledged	74,732,816	84,177,482	211,764,967

12 Treasury shares

	30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	31 Dec. 2018 (Audited)	30 June 2018 (Unaudited)
Number of shares	47,110,564	47,110,564	47,110,564
Percentage of issued shares	6.54%	6.54%	6.54%
Cost (KD)	32,757,404	32,757,404	32,757,404
Market value (KD)	1,083,543	1,323,807	1,220,164

13 Capital commitments

Capital expenditure commitments

The Group had capital commitments, through its associate, towards its share of funding required to construct several real estate projects in Dubai – UAE and South Africa. The Group's share in the estimated funding commitments on these projects is as follows:

	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) KD	31 Dec. 2018 (Audited) KD	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) KD
Estimated and contracted capital expenditure for construction of properties under development and trading properties	1,712,344	2,539,423	12,537,977
Finance guarantees	204,337	16,272	23,262
Post-dated cheques issued	2,429,651	1,716,802	3,630,471
	4,346,332	4,272,497	16,191,710

The Group expects to finance the future expenditure commitments from the following sources:

- Sale of investment properties
- Advances from customers
- Share capital increase
- Advances provided by the shareholders, related entities and joint ventures
- Borrowings, if required

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

14 Segmental analysis

The Group activities are concentrated in four main segments: asset management, treasury and investments, real estate and others. The segments' results are reported to the higher management in the Group. In addition, the segments revenue, assets are reported based on the geographic locations which the Group operates in. The following is the segments information, which conforms with the internal reporting presented to management.

	Asset Management		Treasury and Investments		Real Estate		Others		Total	
	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) KD
Segment revenue:										
From continuing operations	12,931	15,153	(5,029,443)	856,806	-	-	314,043	298,981	(4,702,469)	1,170,940
From discontinued operations	-	225,788	-	-	-	13,748,771	-	820,461	-	14,795,020
	12,931	240,941	(5,029,443)	856,806	-	13,748,771	314,043	1,119,442	(4,702,469)	15,965,960
Segment profit/(loss):										
From continuing operations	12,931	15,153	(6,171,674)	(648,363)	-	-	(56,938)	(283,261)	(6,215,681)	(916,471)
From discontinued operations	-	225,788	-	-	-	(3,010,300)	-	820,461	-	(1,964,051)
Profit/(loss) for the period	12,931	240,941	(6,171,674)	(648,363)	-	(3,010,300)	(56,938)	537,200	(6,215,681)	(2,880,522)
Depreciation									1,881	1,948,644
Finance costs									1,142,231	6,135,125

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

14 Segmental analysis (continued)

	Asset Management		Treasury and Investments		Real Estate		Others		Total	
	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) KD
Total segmental assets	-	-	82,001,996	97,543,918	1,877,891	249,251,756	-	-	83,879,887	346,795,674
Total segmental liabilities	-	-	(65,634,328)	(75,500,924)	-	(122,535,109)	-	-	(65,634,328)	(198,036,033)
Net segmental assets	-	-	16,367,668	22,042,994	1,877,891	126,716,647	-	-	18,245,559	148,759,641
Unallocated assets										
Unallocated liabilities									22,433,405	23,460,258
									(17,960,139)	(103,900,534)
Net Assets									22,718,825	68,319,365

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

15 Annual General Assembly of the Shareholders

The ordinary General Assembly of the shareholders' of the Parent Company held on 16 May 2019 approved the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, the directors' proposal not to distribute dividends for the year ended 31 December 2018.

16 Related party balances and transactions

Related parties represent major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Group, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Group's management. Transactions between the Parent Company and its subsidiaries which are related parties of the Parent Company have been eliminated on consolidation and are not disclosed in this note. Details of transactions between the Group and other related parties are disclosed below.

	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) KD	31 Dec. 2018 (Audited) KD	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) KD
Balances included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position:			
Due from related parties: *			
- Due from associate	16,386,372	16,390,545	-
- Due from other related parties	3,241,180	2,841,133	1,801,080
	19,627,552	19,231,678	1,801,080
Due to related parties:			
- Due to associate	68,510	69,144	380,990
- Due to other related parties	3,154,224	3,351,770	31,345,926
	3,222,734	3,420,914	31,726,916
	Three months ended	Six months ended	
	30 June	30 June	30 June
	2019	2018	2019
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	KD	KD	KD
			30 June
			2018
			(Unaudited)
			KD
Transactions included in interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss:			
Management and consultancy fees	-	68,750	-
Dividend income	1,972	-	1,972
Finance costs	29,885	81,316	59,772
Net gain on disposal of subsidiary	-	388,679	-
Key management compensation of the Group			
Short-term employee benefits	90,626	163,799	203,466
			262,438

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

16 Related party balances and transactions (continued)

* Due from related parties are stated net of a provision of KD Nil (31 December 2018: KD Nil, 30 June 2018: KD481,912).

Due from related parties are non-interest bearing and have no specific repayment terms.

Due to related parties include balance amounting to KD2,551,762(31 December 2018: KD2,551,762 and 30 June 2018: KD8,187,111) which carries interest at 4.75% (31 December 2018: 4.75% and 30 June 2018: 2.75% to 4.5%) per annum and is payable in 2021. The remaining balances of KD670,972(31 December 2018: KD869,152 and 30 June 2018: KD23,539,805) are non-interest bearing and have no specific repayment terms.

17 Fair value measurement

17.1 Fair value hierarchy

Fair value represents the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

Financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position are grouped into three Levels of a fair value hierarchy. The three Levels are defined based on the observability of significant inputs to the measurement, as follows:

- Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The carrying amounts of the Group's financial assets and liabilities as stated in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position may also be categorized as follows:

	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) KD	31 Dec. 2018 (Audited) KD	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) KD
Financial assets:			
At amortised cost:			
• Cash and cash equivalents	383,918	426,616	1,676,354
• Receivables and other assets	2,438,261	2,477,687	16,438,834
• Due from related parties	19,627,552	19,231,678	1,801,080
At fair value:			
• Investments at fair value through profit or loss	2,702,074	3,370,063	52,103
• Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income	3,206,197	6,015,709	15,432,618
	28,358,002	31,521,753	35,400,989
Financial liabilities:			
At amortised costs:			
• Payables and other liabilities	14,737,405	14,810,490	72,173,618
• Due to related parties	3,222,734	3,420,914	31,726,916
• Due to banks	1,371,944	727,722	-
• Borrowings	64,262,384	64,262,384	195,897,899
	83,594,467	83,221,510	299,798,433

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

17 Fair value measurement (continued)

17.1 Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Management considers that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities, which are stated at amortised cost, approximate their fair values.

The level within which the asset or liability is classified is determined based on the lowest level of significant input to the fair value measurement.

The financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position are grouped into the fair value hierarchy as follows:

	Level 1 KD	Level 2 KD	Level 3 KD	Total KD
30 June 2019 (unaudited)				
<i>Investments at fair value through profit or loss</i>				
<i>Investments held for trading:</i>				
Local quoted securities	33,206	-	-	33,206
Local unquoted securities	-	-	14,555	14,555
Foreign unquoted securities	-	-	2,654,313	2,654,313
<i>Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income</i>				
Local quoted securities	21,868	-	-	21,868
Foreign quoted securities	2,682	-	-	2,682
Managed funds	-	14,023	-	14,023
Unquoted securities	-	-	3,167,624	3,167,624
	57,756	14,023	5,836,492	5,908,271
31 December 2018 (audited)				
<i>Investments at fair value through profit or loss</i>				
<i>Investments held for trading:</i>				
Local quoted securities	27,633	-	-	27,633
Local unquoted securities	-	-	14,555	14,555
Foreign unquoted securities	-	-	3,327,875	3,327,875
<i>Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income</i>				
Local quoted securities	30,951	-	-	30,951
Foreign quoted securities	1,813	-	-	1,813
Managed funds	-	26,835	-	26,835
Unquoted securities	-	-	5,956,110	5,956,110
	60,397	26,835	9,298,540	9,385,772

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

17 Fair value measurement (continued)

17.1 Fair value hierarchy (continued)

	Level 1 KD	Level 2 KD	Level 3 KD	Total KD
30 June 2018 (unaudited)				
Investments at fair value through profit or loss				
<i>Investments held for trading:</i>				
Local quoted securities	37,548	-	-	37,548
Local unquoted securities	-	-	14,555	14,555
Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income				
Local quoted securities	31,954	-	-	31,954
Foreign quoted securities	13,166	-	-	13,166
Managed funds	-	26,835	-	26,835
Unquoted securities	-	-	15,360,663	15,360,663
	82,668	26,835	15,375,218	15,484,721

There have been no significant transfers between levels 1 and 2 during the reporting period.

Measurement at fair value

The methods and valuation techniques used for the purpose of measuring fair value are unchanged compared to the previous reporting period.

Level 3 fair value measurements

The Group's financial assets and liabilities classified in level 3 uses valuation techniques based on significant inputs that are not based on observable market data. The financial instruments within this level can be reconciled from beginning to ending balances as follows:

	Investments at fair value through profit or loss		
	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) KD	31 Dec. 2018 (Audited) KD	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) KD
Opening balance	3,342,430	53,496	53,496
Adjustment arising on adoption of IFRS 9	-	2,672,725	-
Disposal	(727,560)	(38,941)	(38,941)
Gains or losses recognised in:			
- Consolidated statement of profit or loss	53,998	655,150	-
Balance end of the period/year	2,668,868	3,342,430	14,555
Total amount recognised in profit or loss on level 3 instruments	53,998	655,150	-

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

17 Fair value measurement (continued)

17.1 Fair value hierarchy (continued)

	Investments at FVTOCI		
	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) KD	31 Dec. 2018 (Audited) KD	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) KD
Opening balance	5,956,110	14,272,214	14,272,214
Adjustment arising on adoption of IFRS 9	-	(2,672,725)	-
Movement between level 3 and carried at cost	-	764,220	764,220
Additions	436,851	1,531,020	1,531,469
Disposals	(338,051)	(4,961,975)	-
Transferred	-	1,394	7,480
De-recognition on disposal of subsidiaries	-	(2,527,282)	-
Gains or losses recognised in:			
- Other comprehensive loss	(2,887,286)	(450,756)	(1,214,720)
Closing balance	3,167,624	5,956,110	15,360,663

18 Fiduciary accounts

The Parent Company previously managed portfolios on behalf of others, mutual funds and maintains cash balances and securities in fiduciary accounts, which were not reflected in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position. However, as a result of the legal status of the Parent Company being changed to a holding company, it is no longer allowed to manage portfolios. The existing portfolio balance is either currently being disposed of or transferred to other entities. Assets under management at 30 June 2019 amounted to KD1,044,029 (31 December 2018: KD4,141,000 and 30 June 2018: to KD13,502,605). The Group earned management fee of KD Nil (31 December 2018: KD15,153 and 30 June 2018: KD15,153) from these activities.

19 Subsequent event

Subsequent to the reporting date, the Parent Company's shareholders in their Extra-Ordinary General Assembly meeting held on 18 July 2019 approved the board of directors' proposal to set off the accumulated losses amounting to KD57,299,806 as at 31 March 2019 through utilization of the share premium amounting to KD11,973,061 and reduction of the share capital by KD45,326,745 (453,267,450 shares). The formalities for the approval of the reduction of share capital by the relevant authorities are currently in progress.

20 Comparative information

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the presentation in the current period, and such reclassification does not affect previously reported net assets, net equity and net results for the period or net increase in cash and cash equivalents.